the following criteria for approval of such application: 

(1) The creation of a legal entity to conduct cemetery business, and the 
proposed financial structure. 

(2) A perpetual care trust fund agreement, with an initial deposit of not less 
than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and with bank cashier’s check 
or certified check attached for such amount and payable to such 
trustee, with said trust executed by applicant and accepted by the 
trustee, conditioned only upon whether the application is approved. 

(3) A plat of the land to be used for a cemetery, showing county, city and/or

[...]

reasonable notice, shall proceed to enforce compliance under the powers vested 
in it under this Article; provided any nonprofit cemetery corporation, 
incorporated and engaged in the cemetery Iifaaees continuously since and prior 
to 1915 and whose current trust assets exceed seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000) shall not be required to designate a corporate trustee. The 
trust fund agreement shall contain and include the following: name, location, and 
address of both the licensee and the trustee showing the date of agreement 
together with the amounts required deposited as stated in this Article.

[...]

maintain a care and maintenance trust fund pursuant to this section; provided, 
however, the initial deposit for establishment of this trust fund shall be an 
amount equal to ten dollars ($10.00) per space for all spaces either previously 
sold or contracted for sale in said cemetery at the time of conversion or 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), whichever sum is greater. 

(c) Each cemetery hereinafter established shall create a care and maintenance 
trust fund depositing therein an initial deposit of not less than fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) and submit proof thereof to the Commission prior to offering 
for sale any burial rights in grave spaces, niches or crypts. 

(d) In each sales contract, reservation or agreement wherein burial rights are 
priced separately, the purchase price of said burial rights shall be the only item

[...]

provided herein, unless the purchase price of said burial rights can be 
determined from the accounting records of the cemetery company. 

(e) When the amount deposited in the perpetual care fund required by this 
Article of any cemetery heretofore or hereafter established shall amount to one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), anything in this Article to the 
contrary notwithstanding, the cemetery may make all deposits thereafter either 
into the original perpetual care trust fund or into a separate fund which shall 
be an irrevocable trust and designated as Perpetual Care Trust Fund “A” and

[...]

location, or the services provided by the seller are materially impaired. 

(c) Refund to the buyer the pro rata cost of any unused services under all 
contracts between the parties, within 30 days after request therefor, if the 
aggregate price of all contracts in force between the parties exceeds one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). Provided, if the contract so provides, the 
seller may retain a cancellation fee of not more than 25 percent (25%) of the pro 
rata cost of unused services on all contracts, not to exceed five hundred dollars 
($500.00). (1979, c. 833, s. 1.) 

§ 66-121.